The cumulative amount of actuarial losses recognised in the income and expenditure statement is £34,646,000
(2020: £37,570,000).

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Difference between the expected and actual
return on scheme assets:

Amount (£’000) 8,174 (2,721) 2,203 2,092 3,817

% of scheme assets 11.7% (4.6%) 3.7% 4.0% 8.2%

Experience gains and losses on scheme liabilities:

Amount (£’000) 2,226 (3,821) - - (1,765)

% of scheme liabilities 1.8% (3.4%) - - (2.5%)

Total amount recognised in the income and
expenditure statement:

Amount (£’000) 2,924 (15,614) (11,902) 7,242 (134)

% of the present value of scheme liabilities 2.4% (14.0%) (12.9%) 10.2% (0.2%)

Sensitivity analysis
Actuaries appointed by Avon Pension Fund have prepared the following sensitivity analysis that indicates the likely
changes to pension liabilities, asset values, costs and returns on assets in the event of changes to key assumptions
used by the actuary in determining the valuation of the fund at 31 July 2021

Base Sensitivity
1 - +0.1%

pa. discount
rate

Sensitivity
2 - +0.1% pa.

inflation

Sensitivity
3 - +0.1% pay

growth

Sensitivity 4 - 1
year increase in
life expectancy

Sensitivity 5
+1% /- 1% change in

2020/21 investment return

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Liabilities 123,645 121,126 126,216 123,884 127,567 123,645 123,645

Assets (69,972) (69,972) (69,972) (69,972) (69,972) (70,680) (69,264)

Deficit 53,673 51,154 56,244 53,912 57,595 52,965 54,381

Projected service cost 6,309 6,123 6,504 6,309 6,528 6,309 6,309

Projected interest cost 838 847 879 841 900 826 849

18. Analysis of changes in net funds
At 1 August 2020 Cash flows Other movements At 31 July 2021

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at bank and in hand 4,567 6,914 - 11,481

Short-term deposits 19,370 (2,972) - 16,398

Net funds 23,937 3,942 - 27,879

Consolidated and University

2021 2020

£’000 £’000

Contracted but not yet invoiced 450 -

Consolidated and University

2021 2020

£’000 £’000

Expiring within one year 221 -

Expiring from one to five years 167 295

Expiring after five years 1,170 1,361

1,558 1,656

19. Capital commitments

20. Financial commitments

21. Related party transactions
Due to the nature of the University’s operations and the composition of the Board of Governors (being drawn from
local public and private sector organisations) it is possible that transactions will take place with organisations in
which a member of the Board of Governors may have an interest. All transactions involving organisations in which a
member of the Board of Governors may have an interest are conducted at arm’s length and in accordance with the
University’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.